

CWC ENERGY SERVICES CORP.

(formerly CWC Well Services Corp.)

Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013

CWC ENERGY SERVICES CORP.
(formerly CWC Well Services Corp.)
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013
(unaudited)

<i>(Stated in thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	Note	June 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
ASSETS			
Current			
Cash		\$ 212	\$ 202
Accounts receivable		20,473	22,359
Inventory		2,363	2,392
Prepaid expenses and deposits		737	400
		23,785	25,353
Property and equipment	5	214,974	123,646
Intangibles	6	1,547	-
Goodwill	6	37,528	-
		\$ 277,834	\$ 148,999
LIABILITIES			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 9,499	\$ 8,322
Dividend payable	9	4,733	2,524
Current portion of long-term debt	8	220	185
		14,452	11,031
Deferred tax liability		16,427	2,800
Long-term debt	8	51,104	43,824
		81,983	57,655
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	9	219,586	108,184
Contributed surplus		6,592	6,056
Deficit		(30,327)	(22,896)
		195,851	91,344
		\$ 277,834	\$ 148,999

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

CWC ENERGY SERVICES CORP.

(formerly CWC Well Services Corp.)

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013
(unaudited)

<i>Stated in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts</i>	Note	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
		2014	2013	2014	2013
Revenue		\$ 20,488	\$ 14,845	\$ 58,861	\$ 53,223
Expenses	12				
Direct operating expenses		15,676	11,752	40,539	35,272
Selling and administrative expenses		3,636	3,362	7,690	6,955
Stock based compensation		357	188	637	390
Finance costs	8	523	1,558	966	2,213
Transaction costs		715	-	788	-
Depreciation and amortization		3,821	3,070	8,086	7,058
(Gain) loss on disposal of equipment		(113)	19	(113)	(125)
		24,615	19,949	58,593	51,763
Net income (loss) before income taxes		(4,127)	(5,104)	268	1,460
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)		(945)	(1,260)	205	422
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)		\$ (3,182)	\$ (3,844)	\$ 63	\$ 1,038
Earnings per share					
Basic and diluted	9	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)	\$ -	\$ 0.01

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

CWC ENERGY SERVICES CORP.
(formerly CWC Well Services Corp.)
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013
(unaudited)

*Stated in thousands of Canadian dollars
except share amounts*

	Note	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total Equity
Balance – January 1, 2013		154,915,899	\$ 108,001	\$ 5,762	\$ (17,298)	\$ 96,465
Net income and comprehensive income		-	-	-	1,038	1,038
Stock based compensation expense	9	-	-	335	-	335
Exercise of stock options	9	561,667	247	(107)	-	140
Cancellation of common shares purchased under normal course issuer bid		(439,500)	(303)	(23)	-	(326)
Dividends declared	9	-	-	-	(5,212)	(5,212)
Balance – June 30, 2013		155,038,066	\$ 107,945	\$ 5,967	\$ (21,472)	\$ 92,440
Net income and comprehensive income		-	-	-	3,825	3,825
Stock based compensation expense		-	-	458	-	458
Exercise of stock options		100,000	108	(48)	-	60
Stock options settled in cash		-	-	(190)	-	(190)
Settlement of restricted share units		185,000	131	(131)	-	-
Dividends declared		-	-	-	(5,249)	(5,249)
Balance December 31, 2013		155,323,066	108,184	6,056	(22,896)	91,344
Net income and comprehensive income		-	-	-	63	63
Stock based compensation expense	9	-	-	561	-	561
Issued common shares for acquisition	7	80,785,158	84,017	-	-	84,017
Issued for cash	9	34,270,000	27,323	-	-	27,323
Exercise of stock options	9	80,000	62	(25)	-	37
Dividends declared	9	-	-	-	(7,494)	(7,494)
Balance – June 30, 2014		270,458,224	\$ 219,586	\$ 6,592	\$ (30,327)	\$ 195,851

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

CWC ENERGY SERVICES CORP.

(formerly CWC Well Services Corp.)

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013

(unaudited)

<i>Stated in thousands of Canadian dollars</i>	Note	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
		2014	2013	2014	2013
Operating activities:					
Net income(loss)		\$ (3,182)	\$ (3,844)	\$ 63	\$ 1,038
Adjustments for:					
Stock based compensation expense	9	357	188	637	390
Finance costs		523	1,558	966	2,213
Depreciation		3,821	3,070	8,086	7,058
(Gain) loss on disposal of equipment		(113)	19	(113)	(125)
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)		(945)	(1,260)	205	422
		461	(269)	9,844	10,996
Changes in non-cash working capital balances	10	5,522	12,321	2,600	6,834
Operating cash flow		5,983	12,052	12,444	17,830
Investing activities:					
Acquisition of Ironhand Drilling Inc.	7	(18,189)	-	(18,189)	-
Purchase of equipment		(4,233)	(4,828)	(7,244)	(8,114)
Proceeds on disposal of equipment		973	-	984	670
Investing cash flow		(21,449)	(4,828)	(24,449)	(7,444)
Financing activities:					
Repayment of long-term debt		(8,119)	(2,580)	(8,590)	(2,633)
Interest paid		(484)	(1,274)	(893)	(1,870)
Finance costs paid		(229)	(373)	(229)	(373)
Finance lease repayments		(54)	(45)	(110)	(91)
Common shares issued for cash		26,848	-	26,848	-
Common shares issued on exercise of options	9	29	90	37	140
Common shares repurchased for cancellation	9	-	(326)	-	(326)
Dividends paid	9	(2,524)	(2,521)	(5,048)	(5,038)
Financing cash flow		15,467	(7,029)	12,015	(10,191)
Increase in cash during the period		1	195	10	195
Cash, beginning of period		211	-	202	-
Cash, end of period		\$ 212	\$ 195	\$ 212	\$ 195

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

CWC ENERGY SERVICES CORP.

(formerly CWC Well Services Corp.)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013

Stated in thousands of Canadian dollars except share and per share amounts

1. Reporting entity

CWC Energy Services Corp. ("CWC" or the "Company") is incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (Alberta). On May 15, 2014 CWC changed its name from CWC Well Services Corp. to CWC Energy Services Corp. and amalgamated with its wholly owned subsidiary, Ironhand Drilling Inc. (see note 7). The address of the Company's head office is Suite 755, 255 - 5th Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, Canada. The Company is an oilfield services company providing drilling and production services to oil and gas exploration and development companies throughout the Western Canadian Sedimentary Basin ("WCSB"). The Company's common stock is listed and traded on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol CWC. Additional information regarding CWC's business is available in CWC's most recent Annual Information Form available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com, or on the Company's website www.cwcenergyservices.com, or by contacting the Company at the address noted above.

2. Basis of presentation

(a) Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* and do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements.

These condensed interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on August 14, 2014.

(b) Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of the condensed interim financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these condensed interim financial statements, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2013.

(c) New standards, amendments and interpretations

Effective January 1, 2014, the Company adopted the following accounting standards or revisions thereto:

IAS 36 - Impairment of Assets - Amendments of IAS 36 require entities to disclose the recoverable amount of an impaired Cash Generating Unit ("CGU"). The Company assessed the effect of IAS 36 on its financial results and financial position and will adopt these disclosures in the annual financial statements.

IFRIC 21 - Levies - Interpretation of IAS 37, Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Assets - sets out criteria for the recognition of a liability, one of which is the requirement for the entity to have a present obligation as the result of a past event. The interpretation clarifies that the obligation that gives rise to the liability to pay a levy is the activity described in the relevant legislation that triggers the payment of the levy. The Company assessed the effect of IFRIC 21 on its financial results and statement of financial position and has determined there is no material impact.

(d) Comparative figures

Certain comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period's presentation.

CWC ENERGY SERVICES CORP.

(formerly CWC Well Services Corp.)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013

Stated in thousands of Canadian dollars except share and per share amounts

3. Significant accounting policies including changes and initial adoption

Except as described in Note 2 (c) above, the accounting policies applied by the Company in these interim financial statements are the same as those applied by the Company in its financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2013. These unaudited interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2013 as filed on SEDAR.

In connection with the acquisition of Ironhand Drilling Inc. (note 7) and the entrance into the contract drilling business, the following additional accounting policies have been adopted or changes to existing accounting policies have been made:

(a) Business combinations

The Company uses the acquisition method to account for business acquisitions. The Company measures goodwill as the fair value of the consideration transferred, less the net recognized amount (generally fair value) of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed, all measured as of the acquisition date. When the excess is negative, a gain on acquisition is recognized immediately in net income. Goodwill is allocated as of the date of the business combination to the Company's reporting segments that are expected to benefit from the business combination and represents the lowest level within the entity at which the goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes, which can be no higher than the operating segment level. Goodwill is not amortized and is tested for impairment annually. Additionally, goodwill is reviewed at each reporting date to determine if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the asset might be impaired, in which case an impairment test is performed. Goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Transaction costs, other than those associated with the issue of debt or equity securities, that the Company incurs in connection with a business combination are expensed as incurred and recognized in other items within net income.

(b) Property and equipment depreciation

Depreciation is recorded annually over the estimated useful lives of the contract drilling assets acquired using the following depreciation methods and rates:

Contract Drilling Assets	Method	Rate
Drilling rigs and related equipment	Unit of production with residual values of up to 20%	1,500 to 5,000 operating days

(c) Segmented information

The Company has changed its reportable operating segments to reflect the addition of contract drilling as an operating segment as more fully described in note 11.

(d) New accounting standards not yet effective

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations have been issued by the IASB and are not yet effective for the year ended December 31, 2014. The new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations have not been applied in preparing these condensed interim financial statements. None of these are expected to have a significant effect on the consolidated financial statements, except for:

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, which provides guidance on revenue recognition and relevant disclosures. The standard provides a single, principles based five-step model to be applied to all contracts with customers. IFRS 15 was issued in May 2014 and applies to annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017, with early adoption permitted under IFRS. The Company has not yet assessed the impact this standard will have on the financial statements.

CWC ENERGY SERVICES CORP.

(formerly CWC Well Services Corp.)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013

Stated in thousands of Canadian dollars except share and per share amounts

4. Seasonality of operations

The Company's operations are located in Western Canada. The ability to move heavy equipment safely and efficiently in Western Canadian oil and natural gas fields is dependent on weather conditions. Activity levels during the first quarter are typically the most robust as the frost creates a stable ground mass that allows for easy access to well sites and easier service rig movement. The second quarter is traditionally the slowest due to road bans during spring break-up. When winter's frost leaves the ground, it renders many secondary roads incapable of supporting the weight of heavy equipment until they have thoroughly dried out. Road bans during this time restrict service rig and support equipment access to well sites. The third quarter has more activity as the summer months are typically drier than the second quarter. The fourth quarter is again quite active as winter temperatures freeze the ground once more maximizing site access. However, there may be temporary halts to operations in extreme cold weather.

5. Property and equipment

	Production services equipment	Contract drilling equipment	Other equipment	Total
Costs				
Balance, December 31, 2013	\$ 204,608	\$ -	\$ 1,418	\$ 206,026
Acquisition through business combination	-	92,611	124	92,735
Additions	5,656	1,754	48	7,458
Disposals	(2,362)	-	-	(2,362)
Balance, June 30, 2014	207,902	94,365	1,590	303,857
Accumulated depreciation				
Balance, December 31, 2013	81,300	-	1,080	82,380
Depreciation	7,481	433	131	8,045
Disposals	(1,542)	-	-	(1,542)
Balance, June 30, 2014	87,239	433	1,211	88,883
Net book value				
Balance, December 31, 2013	\$ 123,308	\$ -	\$ 338	\$ 123,646
Balance, June 30, 2014	\$ 120,663	\$ 93,932	\$ 379	\$ 214,974

At June 30, 2014, property and equipment includes equipment under finance leases which are recorded at cost totaling \$880 (December 31, 2013: \$750), less accumulated depreciation of \$427 (December 31, 2013: \$455).

CWC ENERGY SERVICES CORP.

(formerly CWC Well Services Corp.)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013

Stated in thousands of Canadian dollars except share and per share amounts

6. Goodwill and Intangible Assets

	Goodwill	Intangible Assets
Cost		
Balance, December 31, 2013	\$ -	\$ -
Acquisition through business combination (note 7)	37,528	1,588
Balance, June 30, 2014	37,528	1,588
Accumulated amortization		
Balance, December 31, 2013	-	-
Amortization of intangible assets	-	41
Balance, June 30, 2014	-	41
Net book value		
Balance, December 31, 2013	\$ -	\$ -
Balance, June 30, 2014	\$ 37,528	\$ 1,547

Intangible assets acquired in business combinations consist of trade names which are amortized over five years and customer contracts which are amortized over the remaining contractual term of up to two years.

7. Acquisition of Ironhand Drilling Inc.

On May 15, 2014, CWC acquired Ironhand Drilling Inc. ("Ironhand") pursuant to a plan of arrangement whereby all of the issued and outstanding common shares of Ironhand were exchanged for aggregate cash consideration of \$18,189 and 80,785,158 common shares of CWC at an ascribed price of \$1.04 per share, based on the trading price of CWC at closing.

The Ironhand acquisition enabled the Company to continue its growth strategy and enter the contract drilling services business in Western Canada. At closing, Ironhand's fleet consisted of eight telescopic double drilling rigs with depth ratings from 3,200 to 4,500 metres with a ninth rig under construction. Seven of these eight rigs have top drives. All of the drilling rigs are ideally suited for the most active depths for horizontal drilling in the WCSB.

The fair value of consideration transferred at the acquisition date consisted of:

	Amount
Cash	\$ 18,189
Common shares	84,017
Assumption of bank debt	26,542
Total consideration	\$ 128,748

This acquisition has been accounted for using the acquisition method on May 15, 2014, whereby the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed were recorded at their fair values with the surplus of the aggregate consideration relative to the fair value of the identifiable net assets recorded as goodwill. The Company assessed the fair values of the net assets acquired based on management's best estimate of market value, which takes into consideration the condition of the assets acquired, current industry conditions and the discounted future cash flows expected to be received from the assets as well as the amount it is expected to cost to settle the outstanding liabilities. Subsequent to the acquisition date, Ironhand's operating results have been included in CWC's revenues, expenses and capital spending.

CWC ENERGY SERVICES CORP.

(formerly CWC Well Services Corp.)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013

Stated in thousands of Canadian dollars except share and per share amounts

The fair value of consideration transferred for the Ironhand acquisition was allocated on the basis of the fair value of the net assets acquired as at May 15, 2014 as follows:

	Amount
Net working capital ⁽¹⁾	\$ 10,792
Property and equipment	92,735
Intangibles – Trade name and customer contracts	1,588
Goodwill	37,528
Deferred income tax liability	(13,895)
Total fair value of net assets acquired	\$ 128,748

⁽¹⁾ Net working capital included no cash and trade receivables in the contractual amount and fair value of \$12,031, all of which is expected to be collected.

The Company estimates that had the acquisition closed on January 1, 2014, \$24.9 million of revenue for the six month period ended June 30, 2014 would have been attributable to Ironhand's assets. Included in this estimated amount is \$3.2 million of revenue recognized by the Company subsequent to the acquisition date relating to Ironhand's assets. The Company estimates that had the acquisition closed on January 1, 2014, \$2.7 million of net income for the six month period ended June 30, 2014 would have been attributable to Ironhand's assets. Included in this estimated amount is \$0.2 million of net income recognized by the Company subsequent to the acquisition date relating to Ironhand's assets.

The Company assessed the acquisition for intangible assets and concluded that customer relationship and the Ironhand Drilling trade name, which is being retained, met the criteria for recognition as intangible assets. The trade name was valued using the relief-from-royalty method and the customer contracts were valued using the multi-period excess earnings method. The allocations described above are preliminary and subject to changes upon finalization of purchase price adjustments. These adjustments may include, but are not limited to, the allocation of fair values between assets acquired, deferred tax balance adjustments on the filing of tax returns and final working capital adjustments on the respective balances acquired.

Goodwill on the Ironhand acquisition is attributable to the price paid for Ironhand's newly constructed modern drilling rig fleet complete with trained and assembled workforce in competitive market conditions. None of the goodwill recognized is expected to be deductible for income tax purposes. CWC's share price on March 18, 2014, the day prior to the announcement of the acquisition was \$0.88 per share. The share price on the closing date, which was the price CWC was required to use to value the shares issued for the acquisition was \$1.04 per CWC share.

The Company incurred costs related to the acquisition of Ironhand of \$788 relating to due diligence as well as external legal and advisory fees, which were expensed in the period incurred.

This acquisition was a related party transaction for CWC as certain directors and shareholders of CWC were also directors, officers and / or shareholders of Ironhand.

CWC ENERGY SERVICES CORP.

(formerly CWC Well Services Corp.)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013

Stated in thousands of Canadian dollars except share and per share amounts

8. Loans and borrowings

The following table provides information with respect to amounts included in the statement of financial position related to loans and borrowings:

	June 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Current liabilities:		
Current portion of finance lease liabilities	\$ 220	\$ 185
	220	185
Non-current liabilities:		
Bank Loan	51,355	44,041
Finance lease liabilities	240	119
Financing fees	(491)	(336)
	51,104	43,824
Total loans and borrowings	\$ 51,324	\$ 44,009

The Company has a credit facility with a syndicate of four Canadian financial institutions (the "Credit Facility"). The Credit Facility provides the Company with a \$100 million extendible revolving term facility (the "Bank Loan") and other credit instruments. The Bank Loan is for a committed term until June 21, 2017 (the "Maturity Date"). No principal payments are required under the Bank Loan until the Maturity Date, at which time any amounts outstanding are due and payable. The Company may, on an annual basis, request the Maturity Date be extended for a period not to exceed three years from the date of the request. If a request for an extension is not approved by the banking syndicate, the Maturity Date will remain unchanged.

The Bank Loan bears interest based on a sliding scale pricing grid tied to the Company's trailing debt to EBITDAS⁽¹⁾ ratio from a minimum of the bank's prime rate plus 0.75% to a maximum of the bank's prime rate plus 2.25% or from a minimum of the bankers acceptances rate plus a stamping fee of 1.75% to a maximum of the bankers acceptances rate plus a stamping fee of 3.25%. Standby fees under the Bank Loan range between 0.39% and 0.73%. Interest and fees under the Bank Loan is payable monthly. The Company has the option to borrow funds denominated in either Canadian or United States dollars under the Credit Facility. Borrowings under the Bank Loan are limited to an aggregate of 75% of accounts receivable outstanding less than 90 days plus 60% of the net book value of property and equipment less certain priority payables. As at June 30, 2014, \$100 million was available for immediate borrowing under the \$100 million Bank Loan facility and \$51.4 million was outstanding (December 31, 2013: \$44.0 million). The Bank Loan has an accordion feature which provides the Company with an ability to increase the maximum borrowings to up to \$125 million, subject to the approval of the lenders. The Bank Loan is secured by a security agreement covering all of the assets of the Company and a first charge Security Interest covering all assets of the Company. Effective July 1, 2014 the applicable rates under the Bank Loan are: bank prime rate plus 1.00%, bankers acceptances rate plus a stamping fee of 2.00%, and standby fee rate of 0.45%.

CWC ENERGY SERVICES CORP.

(formerly CWC Well Services Corp.)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013

Stated in thousands of Canadian dollars except share and per share amounts

Under the terms of the Credit Facility, the Company is required to comply with the following financial covenants:

	Covenant Limits	Actual June 30, 2014
Consolidated Debt ⁽²⁾ to EBITDAS ⁽¹⁾	3.00:1.00 or less	1.22:1.00
Consolidated Debt ⁽²⁾ to Capitalization ⁽³⁾	0.50:1.00 or less	0.21:1.00
Consolidated Adjusted Cash Flow ⁽⁴⁾ to Consolidated Finance Obligations ⁽⁵⁾	1.15:1.00 or more	12.91:1.00

⁽¹⁾ EBITDAS is calculated as net income(loss) plus finance costs, plus current and deferred income taxes, plus depreciation, plus stock based compensation, plus any non recurring losses or impairment losses, minus any non recurring gain, plus any expenses related to corporate or business acquisitions with all amounts being for the twelve month period ended the calculation date. EBITDAS is adjusted to reflect the inclusion of material acquisitions or material dispositions on a pro forma basis for the twelve month period ended the calculation date.

⁽²⁾ Consolidated Debt is calculated as total loans and borrowings as shown in the schedule above adjusted to remove any financing fees included.

⁽³⁾ Capitalization is calculated as Consolidated Debt plus Shareholders' Equity as at the calculation date.

⁽⁴⁾ Consolidated Adjusted Cash Flow is calculated as EBITDAS minus amounts paid for transaction costs, dividends or share repurchases in the twelve month period ended the calculation date.

⁽⁵⁾ Consolidated Finance Obligations is calculated as finance costs plus scheduled principal payments on debt including scheduled principal payments under finance leases minus accretion of finance fees included in finance costs for the twelve month period ended the calculation date.

Obligations under finance leases are primarily for leased automobiles with an expected term of three years and a one year minimum term. Interest rates on finance leases are specific to each leased asset, are fixed for the lease term and vary between 4.4% and 5.3% per annum.

Financing fees consist of commitment fees and legal expenses relating to the Credit Facility and are being amortized using the effective interest rate method over the term of the Credit Facility. Financing fees of \$73 were amortized and included in finance costs during the six month period ended June 30, 2014 (year ended December 31, 2013: \$410).

9. Share capital

(a) Authorized

Unlimited number of Common voting shares without par value.

Unlimited number of Preferred shares without par value.

(b) Common shares

On April 10, 2014, CWC issued a total of 34,270,000 subscription receipts at a price of \$0.84 per subscription receipt for aggregate gross proceeds of \$28,787 (\$27,323 after deduction of \$1,939 in share issue costs plus deferred income taxes of \$475). On May 15, 2014, contemporaneous with the closing of the acquisition of Ironhand, each subscription receipt was converted to one common share of CWC.

(c) Normal course issuer bid

The Company has a program to purchase its common shares from time to time in accordance with the normal course issuer bid procedures under Canadian securities laws. Pursuant to the issuer bid, CWC is allowed to purchase for cancellation up to 13,520,411 of its issued and outstanding common shares at prevailing market prices on the TSX Venture Exchange or other recognized marketplaces during the 12-month period ending May 21, 2015.

(d) Stock options

The following table summarizes changes in the number of stock options outstanding:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Balance at December 31, 2013	8,307,012	0.37
Exercised for common shares	(80,000)	0.47
Granted	3,550,000	1.04
Balance at June 30, 2014	11,777,012	\$ 0.57

CWC ENERGY SERVICES CORP.

(formerly CWC Well Services Corp.)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013

Stated in thousands of Canadian dollars except share and per share amounts

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding as at June 30, 2014:

Exercise price	Number of options outstanding	Weighted average remaining life (years) contractual	Weighted average exercise price	Number of options exercisable
\$ 0.25	5,927,012	1.2	\$ 0.25	5,927,012
\$ 0.60	1,450,000	2.4	\$ 0.60	966,641
\$ 0.75	600,000	4.0	\$ 0.75	-
\$ 0.80	250,000	2.9	\$ 0.80	166,667
\$ 1.04	3,550,000	4.9	\$ 1.04	-
\$ 0.25-1.04	11,777,012	2.7	\$ 0.57	7,060,320

The fair value of stock options is estimated as at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, with the following weighted average assumptions used for stock options issued during the six months ended June 30, 2014:

	2014
Risk free interest rate (%)	1.44%
Expected life (years)	4.0
Expected volatility (%)	55%
Expected dividend per share	\$ 0.07

The weighted average fair value of the stock options issued during the six months ended June 30, 2014 was \$0.29. For the three months ended June 30, 2014, stock-based compensation expense relating to stock options totaled \$149 (three months ended June 30, 2013: \$144). For the six months ended June 30, 2014, stock-based compensation expense relating to stock options totaled \$199 (six months ended June 30, 2013: \$248).

(e) Restricted share units

The following table summarizes changes in the number of Restricted Share Units ("RSU's") outstanding:

	Number of RSU's
Balance, December 31, 2013	1,600,000
Granted	465,000
Balance at June 30, 2014	2,065,000

The following table summarizes information about RSU's outstanding as at June 30, 2014:

Issue date fair value	Number of RSU's outstanding	Weighted average remaining life (years) contractual	Weighted average exercise price (\$)	Number of RSU's exercisable
\$0.71 - 0.97	2,065,000	2.3	n/a	-

For the three months ended June 30, 2014, stock-based compensation expense relating to RSU's totaled \$221 (three months ended June 30, 2013: \$99). For the six months ended June 30, 2014, stock-based compensation expense relating to RSU's totaled \$398 (six months ended June 30, 2013: \$144).

CWC ENERGY SERVICES CORP.

(formerly CWC Well Services Corp.)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013

Stated in thousands of Canadian dollars except share and per share amounts

(f) Earnings per share

The following table reconciles the common shares used in computing earnings per share for the periods noted:

	For the three months ended June 30,		For the six months ended June 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic	213,515,563	154,905,479	184,591,172	154,991,321
Dilutive stock options	-	-	8,143,679	7,279,624
Dilutive Restricted Share Units	-	-	1,600,000	660,000
Weighted average common shares outstanding – diluted	213,515,563	154,905,479	194,334,851	162,930,945

Outstanding stock options and RSU's are currently the only instruments which could potentially dilute earnings per share. For the three months ended June 30, 2014, 11,777,012 stock options and 2,065,000 RSU's (three months ended June 30, 2013: 8,679,679 stock options and 660,000 RSU's) were not included in the computation of net income per common share because to do so would be anti-dilutive. For the six months ended June 30, 2014, 3,633,333 stock options and 465,000 RSU's (six months ended June 30, 2013: 1,400,055 stock options and nil RSU's) were not included in the computation of net income per common share because to do so would be anti-dilutive.

(g) Dividends

On May 15, 2014, the Company declared dividends of \$0.0175 per common share to shareholders of record on June 30, 2014 to be paid on July 15, 2014. Subsequent to quarter end, on July 15, 2014, the dividend was paid to shareholders of record as at the close of business on June 30, 2014. On August 14, 2014, the Company declared a dividend of \$0.0175 per common share to shareholders of record on September 30, 2014 to be paid on October 15, 2014.

10. Supplemental cash flow information

	For the three months ended June 30,		For the six months ended June 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Change in non-cash working capital items:				
Accounts receivable	\$ 6,109	\$ 14,653	\$ 2,041	\$ 8,913
Inventory	(19)	71	29	45
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(468)	(132)	(337)	(147)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(100)	(2,271)	867	(1,977)
	\$ 5,522	\$ 12,321	\$ 2,600	\$ 6,834

CWC ENERGY SERVICES CORP.

(formerly CWC Well Services Corp.)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013

Stated in thousands of Canadian dollars except share and per share amounts

11. Operating segments

The Company operates in the Western Canadian oilfield service industry through its production services and contract drilling segments. The production services segment provides well services to oil and gas exploration and production companies through the use of service rigs, coil tubing units, snubbing units and production testing equipment. The contract drilling segment provides drilling rigs and related ancillary equipment to oil and gas exploration and production companies. The production services segment combines what was previously reported as the well servicing and other oilfield services segments in prior period financial statements.

Management uses net income before depreciation and income taxes ("segment profit") as included in the management reports reviewed by key management personnel and the board of directors to measure performance at a segment basis. Segment profit is used to measure performance as management believes this is the most relevant measure in evaluating the results of our segments relative to each other and other entities that operate within the respective industries.

The Corporate segment captures general and administrative expenses associated with supporting each of the reporting segments operations, plus costs associated with being a public company. Also, included in the Corporate segment is interest expense for debt servicing, income tax expense and other amounts not directly related to the two primary segments.

The amounts related to each industry segment are as follows:

	Production Services	Contract Drilling	Corporate	Total
For the three months ended June 30, 2014				
Revenue	\$ 17,248	\$ 3,240	\$ -	\$ 20,488
Finance costs	-	-	523	523
Net income (loss) before depreciation and taxes	1,781	695	(2,782)	(306)
Depreciation	3,222	479	120	3,821
Net income (loss) before tax	(1,441)	216	(2,902)	(4,127)
Income tax expense (recovery)	-	-	(945)	(945)
Net income (loss)	(1,441)	216	(1,957)	(3,182)
Capital expenditures	2,699	1,754	15	4,468
As at June 30, 2014				
Property and equipment	120,668	93,927	379	214,974
Goodwill	-	37,528	-	37,528
Intangibles	-	1,547	-	1,547

CWC ENERGY SERVICES CORP.

(formerly CWC Well Services Corp.)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013

Stated in thousands of Canadian dollars except share and per share amounts

For the three months ended June 30, 2013	Production Services	Contract Drilling	Corporate	Total
Revenue	\$ 14,845	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 14,845
Finance costs	-	-	1,558	1,558
Net income (loss) before depreciation and taxes	888	-	(2,922)	(2,034)
Depreciation	2,948	-	122	3,070
Net income (loss) before tax	(2,060)	-	(3,044)	(5,104)
Deferred income tax expense	-	-	(1,260)	(1,260)
Net income (loss)	(2,060)	-	(1,784)	(3,844)
Capital expenditures	4,820	-	8	4,828
As at June 30, 2013				
Property and equipment	128,207	-	878	129,085

For the three months ended June 30, 2014, revenue from two customers of the Company's production services segment represented approximately \$5.5 million (three months ended June 30, 2013: two customers represented \$4.6 million) of the Company's total revenues.

For the six months ended June 30, 2014	Production Services	Contract Drilling	Corporate	Total
Revenue	\$ 55,621	\$ 3,240	\$ -	\$ 58,861
Finance costs	-	-	966	966
Net income (loss) before depreciation and taxes	12,517	695	(4,858)	8,354
Depreciation	7,362	479	245	8,086
Net income (loss) before tax	5,155	216	(5,103)	268
Income tax expense	-	-	205	205
Net income (loss)	5,155	216	(5,308)	63
Capital expenditures	5,922	1,754	48	7,724

For the six months ended June 30, 2013	Production Services	Contract Drilling	Corporate	Total
Revenue	\$ 53,223	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 53,223
Finance costs	-	-	2,213	2,213
Net income (loss) before depreciation and taxes	13,280	-	(4,761)	8,519
Depreciation	6,801	-	257	7,058
Net income (loss) before tax	6,478	-	(5,018)	1,460
Deferred income tax expense	-	-	422	422
Net income (loss)	6,478	-	(5,440)	1,038
Capital expenditures	8,052	-	61	8,114

For the six months ended June 30, 2014, revenue from two customers of the Company's production services segment represented approximately \$15.0 million (six months ended June 30, 2013: two customers represented \$13.4 million) of the Company's total revenues.

CWC ENERGY SERVICES CORP.

(formerly CWC Well Services Corp.)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013

Stated in thousands of Canadian dollars except share and per share amounts

12. Expenses by nature

For the three months ended June 30, 2014	Direct operating expenses	Selling and administrative expenses and transaction costs	Stock based compensation	Finance costs	Depreciation and amortization expense	Gain on sale of equipment	Total
Personnel expenses	\$ 9,349	\$ 1,890	\$ 357	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 11,596
Other operating expenses	6,327	-	-	-	-	-	6,327
Other selling and administrative expenses	-	1,173	-	-	-	-	1,173
Facility expenses	-	573	-	-	-	-	573
Depreciation expense	-	-	-	-	3,821	-	3,821
Transaction costs	-	715	-	-	-	-	715
Finance costs	-	-	-	523	-	-	523
(Gain) loss on disposal of equipment	-	-	-	-	-	(113)	(113)
Total	\$ 15,676	\$ 4,351	\$ 357	\$ 523	\$ 3,821	(113)	\$ 24,615

For the three months ended June 30, 2013	Direct operating expenses	Selling and administrative expenses and transaction costs	Stock based compensation	Finance costs	Depreciation and amortization expense	Loss on sale of equipment	Total
Personnel expenses	\$ 7,384	\$ 1,871	\$ 188	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 9,443
Other operating expenses	4,368	-	-	-	-	-	4,368
Other selling and administrative expenses	-	1,007	-	-	-	-	1,007
Facility expenses	-	484	-	-	-	-	484
Depreciation expense	-	-	-	-	3,070	-	3,070
Finance costs	-	-	-	1,558	-	-	1,558
(Gain) loss on sale of equipment	-	-	-	-	-	19	19
Total	\$ 11,752	\$ 3,362	\$ 188	\$ 1,558	\$ 3,070	\$ 19	\$ 19,949

For the six months ended June 30, 2014	Direct operating expenses	Selling and administrative expenses and transaction costs	Stock based compensation	Finance costs	Depreciation and amortization expense	Gain on sale of equipment	Total
Personnel expenses	\$ 26,508	\$ 4,228	\$ 637	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 31,373
Other operating expenses	14,031	-	-	-	-	-	14,031
Other selling and administrative expenses	-	2,338	-	-	-	-	2,338
Facility expenses	-	1,124	-	-	-	-	1,124
Depreciation expense	-	-	-	-	8,086	-	8,086
Transaction costs	-	788	-	-	-	-	788
Finance costs	-	-	-	966	-	-	966
(Gain) loss on disposal of equipment	-	-	-	-	-	(113)	(113)
Total	\$ 40,539	\$ 8,478	\$ 637	\$ 966	\$ 8,086	\$ (113)	\$ 58,593

CWC ENERGY SERVICES CORP.

(formerly CWC Well Services Corp.)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013

Stated in thousands of Canadian dollars except share and per share amounts

For the six months ended June 30, 2013	Direct operating expenses	Selling and administrative expenses and transaction costs	Stock based compensation	Finance costs	Depreciation and amortization expense	Gain on sale of equip- ment	Total
							\$
Personnel expenses	\$ 23,868	\$ 4,019	\$ 390	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	28,277
Other operating expenses	11,404	-	-	-	-	-	11,404
Other selling and administrative expenses	-	1,977	-	-	-	-	1,977
Facility expenses	-	959	-	-	-	-	959
Depreciation expense	-	-	-	-	7,058	-	7,058
Finance costs	-	-	-	2,213	-	-	2,213
Loss on sale of equipment	-	-	-	-	-	(125)	(125)
Total	\$ 35,272	\$ 6,955	\$ 390	\$ 2,213	\$ 7,058	\$ (125)	\$ 51,763
